
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,
WESTERN POWER TRADING FORUM AND
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL R. SIMON
STROOCK & STROOCK &
LAVAN LLP
1875 K STREET NW
SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 739-2800

MELVIN A. BROSTERMAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL C. KEATS
DAVID J. KAHNE
STROOCK & STROOCK &
LAVAN LLP
180 MAIDEN LANE
NEW YORK, NY 10038
(212) 850-5400
mbrosterman@stroock.com

Counsel for all amici curiae joining this brief

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ALAN Z. YUDKOWSKY
LAW OFFICES OF ALAN Z. YUDKOWSKY
WESTERN POWER TRADING FORUM
26500 W. AGOURA RD.
SUITE 223
CALABASAS, CA 91302

DENA E. WIGGINS
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
1620 EYE STREET NW
SUITE 700
WASHINGTON, DC 20006

JOHN E. SHELK
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
1401 NEW YORK AVE. NW
SUITE 1230
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Natural Gas Act And Federal Power Act Contain Federal Jurisdiction Conferring Provisions Meant To Ensure The Uniform Enforcement, Interpretation And Application Of Those Statutes | 8 |
| A. The Natural Gas Act and Federal Power Act Provide Uniform, Nationwide Frameworks for Regulating Interstate Energy Transactions..... | 8 |
| B. The Natural Gas Act and Federal Power Act Exclusive Jurisdiction Provisions Reinforce Congress’ Objectives of Creating Uniform Regulatory Frameworks for the Natural Gas and Electricity Industries | 13 |
| C. The Third Circuit Did Not Attempt to Construe the Meaning of “Duties” and “Liabilities,” and Essentially Rendered Them Meaningless..... | 15 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | <i>PAN AMERICAN</i> DID NOT ADDRESS EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER “DUTIES” AND “LIABILITIES” CREATED BY THE NATURAL GAS ACT..... | 17 |
| A. | <i>Pan American</i> | 17 |
| B. | Courts Have Recognized that <i>Pan American</i> Did Not Address the Exclusive Jurisdiction Provisions of the Federal Power and Natural Gas Acts in the Context of Claims Based on “Duties” or “Liabilities”.. | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Com'n,</i> 461 U.S. 375 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Astoria Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino,</i> 501 U.S. 104 (1991) | 14 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States,</i> 516 U.S. 137 (1995) | 14 |
| <i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.,</i> 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005) | 15, 16, 22 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.,</i> 557 U.S. 167 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Hawkins v. National Ass'n of Secs. Dealers Inc.,</i> 149 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 20 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lowden v. Simonds-Shields-Lonsdale Grain Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 516 (1939) | 25 |
| <i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925) | 14 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) | 8, 9 |
| <i>NRG Power Mktg. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010) | 10 |
| <i>PacifiCorp v. Northwest Pipeline GP</i> , 2010 WL 3199950 (D. Or. 2010)..... | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pensacola Telegraph Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1878) | 14 |
| <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717(a) | 9 |

| | | |
|---|---------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 717c-1..... | 12 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717t | 12 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717u (Natural Gas Act § 24) | <i>passim</i> | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 3431(a)(1) (Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 § 601(a)(1))..... | 3 | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824(a) | 9 | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824o..... | 12 | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824v..... | 12 | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 825o..... | 12 | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 825p (Federal Power Act § 317)..... | <i>passim</i> | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1331..... | <i>passim</i> | |
| Federal Power Act..... | <i>passim</i> | |
| Interstate Commerce Act. | 25 | |
| Natural Gas Act | <i>passim</i> | |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... | <i>passim</i> | |
| Other Authorities | | |
| <i>Amendments to Blanket Sales</i> | | |
| <i>Certificates, 68 Fed. Reg. 66,323,</i> | | |
| <i>66,325 (Nov. 17, 2003).....</i> | | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 709, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. | 8, 20 | |

Independent System Operator, Inc.,
 Corporate Information, *available at*
<https://www.misoenergy.org/Library/Repository/Communication%20Material/Corporate/Corporate%20Fact%20Sheet.pdf> 25
